***Adopted***
AMENDMENT No. 1 PROPOSED TO

Senate Bill NO. 3261

By Representative(s) Committee

5 Amend by striking all after the enacting clause and inserting
6in lieu thereof the foll ow ng:

7

8 SECTION 1. The followi ng sum or so nuch thereof as may be
9necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any noney in the State
10Ceneral Fund not otherw se appropriated, for the purpose of
lldefrayi ng the expenses of the State Departnent of Agriculture and
12Commerce Support and Grain Division for the fiscal year beginning
13July 1, 2000, and ending June 30, 2001......... $ 8, 398, 064. 00.
14 SECTION 2. The followi ng sum or so nuch thereof as may be
15necessary, is hereby authorized for expenditure out of any speci al
16source funds, which are collected by or otherw se becone avail abl e
17for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the State Departnent
18of Agriculture and Commerce, for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
192000, and ending June 30, 2001...... ... . ...
20 . $ 1, 937, 020. 00.
21 The funds authorized for expenditure under the provisions of
22t his section include subscription fees produced fromthe Market
23Bul l etin and adm ssion fees produced fromthe M ssissipp

24Agricul ture and Forestry Miuseum

25 SECTION 3. O the funds appropriated under the provisions of
26Sections 1 and 2, not nore than the anounts set forth bel ow shall

27be expended for the respective major objects or purposes of

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 1



28expendi t ure:

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

SUPPORT
MAJOR OBJECTS OF EXPENDI TURE
Per sonal Services:
Sal ari es, \Wages and Fringe Benefits...$ 6, 745, 065. 00
Travel and Subsistence................. 185, 280. 00
Contractual Services........................ 1, 080, 749. 00
Commodities. .. ... 372,378. 00
Capital CQutl ay:
O her Than Equipnent................... 0. 00
Equipment........... .. .. . .. 1, 035, 626. 00
Subsi dies, Loans and Grants................. 268, 774. 00
Total ... . $ 9,687,872.00
FUNDI NG
General Funds........... ... ... . . ... ... $ 7,750, 852. 00
Special Funds.......... ... ... . . . ... 1,937,020.00
Total ... . $ 9,687,872.00
AUTHORI ZED POsSI Tl ONS:
Per manent : Full Time............. 169
Part Time............. 8
Time-Limted: Full Time............. 6
Part Time............. 0
CGRAI'N DI VI SI ON:
MAJOR OBJECTS OF EXPENDI TURE
Personal Services:
Sal ari es, \Wages and Fringe Benefits...$ 549, 059. 00
Travel and Subsistence................. 12, 000. 00
Contractual Services........................ 35, 828. 00
Commodities. . ... 14, 875. 00
Capital CQutl ay:
O her Than Equipnent................... 0. 00
Equipment........... .. .. . .. 35, 200. 00
Subsi dies, Loans and Grants................. 250. 00
Total ... . $ 647, 212. 00

FUNDI NG

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 2



63 Ceneral Funds............ ... ... $ 647, 212. 00
64 Special Funds............ ... . . . . .., 0. 00

65 Total ... ... . $ 647, 212. 00
66 AUTHORI ZED POSI TI ONS:

67 Per manent : Full Time............. 17
68 Part Time............. 1
69 Time-Limted: Full Time............. 0
70 Part Time............. 0
71 Wth the funds herein appropriated, it is the intention of

72the Legislature that it shall be the agency's responsibility to
73make certain that funds required to be appropriated for "Personal
74Services" for Fiscal Year 2002 do not exceed Fiscal Year 2001
75funds appropriated for that purpose, unless progranms or positions
76are added to the agency's Fiscal Year 2002 budget by the
77M ssi ssippi Legislature. Based on data provided by the
78Legi sl ative Budget O fice, the State Personnel Board shal
79determ ne and publish the projected annual cost to fully fund al
80appropriated positions in conpliance with the provisions of this
8lact. It shall be the responsibility of the agency head to insure
82t hat no single personnel action increases this projected annual
83cost and/or the Fiscal Year 2001 appropriation for "Personal
84Servi ces" when annualized. |[If, at the end of any cal endar nonth,
85the State Personnel Board determ nes that the agency has taken
86action(s) which woul d cause the agency to exceed this projected
87annual cost or the Fiscal Year 2001 "Personal Services"
88appropriated | evel, when annualized, then only those actions which
89reduce the projected annual cost and/or the appropriation
90requirenment will be processed by the State Personnel Board until
91lsuch time as the requirenents of this provision are net.

92 Any transfers or escal ations shall be made in accordance with
93the terns, conditions, and procedures established by |aw

94 No general funds authorized to be expended herein shall be
95used to replace federal funds and/or other special funds which are
96bei ng used for salaries authorized under the provisions of this

97act and which are withdrawn and no | onger avail abl e.

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 3



98 SECTION 4. The funds appropriated and authorized to be
99expended under the provisions of this act shall be expended for
100t he purpose of defraying all expenses incurred by the State
101Departnent of Agriculture and Conmerce in the operation of al
102prograns and activities (except operation of the State Linme Plants
103and the Division of Plant Industry, Veterinary Laboratory, Pink
104Bol I worm Pl ant Quarantine Inspection Stations and Fire Ant
105Progran) authorized to be conducted and carried on by said
106departnent; including, but not limted to: the adm nistration of
107t he Feed, Fertilizer and Dairy Act; the Wights and Measure Act;
108t he Meat | nspection Act of 1968; the M ssissippi Pure Seed Law,
109and the followi ng additional programs and activities: enforcenent
1100f the egg law, publication and distribution of the M ssissipp
111Market Bulletin, agricultural statistics, market news service at
112Stoneville, M ssissippi; operation of the grain | aboratory;

113i nspection, grading and certifying of fruits, vegetables, hay,
1l14grain, nmeat and neat products, mlk and dairy products, pecans,
115seed, syrup, and port grain inspection.

116 SECTION 5. The M ssissippi Departnent of Agriculture and
117Comrerce shall fromtinme to tine adjust the schedul e of fees
118col | ected under the grain inspection programso that the revenue
119t herefrom equal s or exceeds the operational costs of the grain
120i nspection program and the expenses incurred in conplying with the
121requirenents of the United States Grain Standards Act, P. L.
12294- 583.

123 SECTION 6. The M ssissippi Departnent of Agriculture and
124Comrerce, with the assistance of the State Departnent of Audit and
125t he Departnent of Finance and Admi nistration, shall establish non-

126budgeted enterprise funds for all "for profit" activities related
127to the M ssissippi Agriculture and Forestry Miuseum The funds
128shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted
129accounting principles and regul ati ons prescri bed by the Departnent
1300of Finance and Adm ni stration.

131 SECTION 7. It is the intention of the Legislature that any

132reqgul ati ons pronul gated by the State Departnment of Agriculture and

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 4



133Comrerce concerning the labeling of Iimng materials include the
134actual analysis of said line. Nothing in the regul ati ons shal
135prevent any manufacturer fromselling his products to any consuner
136as long as the |l abeling is accurate.

137 SECTION 8. The followi ng sum or so nmuch thereof as may be
138necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any noney in the State
139Ceneral Fund not otherw se appropriated, to the Departnent of
140Agri cul ture and Commerce for the support of the Beaver Control
141Program for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2000, and ending
142June 30, 2001. ... ... . . . . $ 500, 000. 00.
143 SECTION 9. The followi ng sum or so nmuch thereof as may be
l44necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any noney in the State
145Treasury to the credit of the Beaver Control Program to the
146Depart nent of Agriculture and Conmerce for the support of the
147Beaver Control Program for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2000,
148and ending June 30, 2001.............. . . ... $ 402, 216. 00.
149 The special funds authorized in this Section for the Beaver
150Control Programare to be derived as follows: Two Hundred

151 Twent y- seven Thousand Si x Hundred Ei ght Dol l ars

152($227,608.00) from counties; One Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Six
153Hundred Eight Dollars ($174,608.00) fromfees charged private

154 per sons/ organi zati ons.

155 SECTION 10. O the funds appropriated under the provisions
1560f this act, the State Departnent of Agriculture and Comrerce may
157expend out of these funds such sunms as nay be necessary to provide
158transportation and transportation rel ated services, including the
1590peration or use of buses, vans or other vehicles owed or |eased
160by the State Departnent of Agriculture and Conmerce, in support of
161t he annual neeting of the Southern Legislative Conference hosted
162by the State of M ssissippi.

163 SECTION 11. The noney herein appropriated shall be paid by
164the State Treasurer out of any noney in the State Treasury to the
165credit of the proper fund or funds as set forth in this act, upon
l166warrants issued by the State Fiscal Oficer; and the State Fiscal

1670 ficer shall issue his warrants upon requisitions signed by the

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 5



168proper person, officer or officers in the manner provided by | aw
169 SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from
170and after July 1, 2000.

HRA42/ SB3261A. J *HR42/SB3261A.J*
PAGE 6



